amortized cost. Unrealized gains and losses arising from changes in fair value are presented in the Statement of
Remeasurement Gains and Losses.

PS 3041 Portfolio Investments replaces PS 3040 Portfolio Investments . The standard provides revised guidance on
accounting for, and presentation and disclosure of, portfolio investments to conform to PS 3450 Financial Instruments .
The distinction between temporary and portfolio investments has been removed in the new standard, and upon adoption,
PS 3030 Temporary Investments  no longer applies.

PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) establishes the accounting and reporting requirements for legal obligations
associated with the retirement of tangible capital assets controlled by a government or government organization. A liability
for a retirement obligation can apply to tangible capital assets either in productive use or no longer in productive use. This
standard was adopted on January 1, 2023 on a modified retroactive basis with prior period restatement.

LONDON TRANSIT COMMISSION
Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

Year ended December 31, 2023

2. Change in Accounting policy - adoption of new accounting standards (continued):

2022

As previously reported Adjustments As restated

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible Capital Assets 97,857,077$   658,085$   98,515,162$
Asset retirement obligation liability - 1,691,000 1,691,000
Accumulated Surplus (deficit) 112,932,627 (1,032,915) 111,899,712

Statement of Change in Net Debt
Adjustment for asset retirement obligation - (1,691,000) (1,691,000)
Net debt, beginning of year 9,709,078   (1,691,000) 8,018,078

3. Inventories:

2023 2022

Spare parts 3,951,503$   3,677,451$

In the past, the Commission has reported its obligations related to the retirement of tangible capital assets in the period
when the asset was retired directly as an expense. The new standard requires the recognition of a liability for legal
obligations that exist as a result of the acquisition, construction or development of a tangible capital asset, or that result
from the normal use of the asset when the asset is recorded. Such obligation justifies recognition of a liability and can
result from existing legislation, regulation, agreement, contract, or that is based on a promise and an expectation of